

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE REHABILITATION  
OF THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF  
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION

Case No. 13-cv-325

(Removed From Dane Court Circuit  
Court – No. 10 CV 1576)

---

**REPLY BRIEF**  
**IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND BY THE WISCONSIN COMMISSIONER OF**  
**INSURANCE, AS COURT-APPOINTED REHABILITATOR OF THE SEGREGATED**  
**ACCOUNT OF AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION**

---

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Michael B. Van Sicklen, SBN 1017827  
Jeffrey A. Simmons, SBN 1031984  
Matthew R. Lynch, SBN 1066370

150 East Gilman Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 257-5035 (phone)  
(608) 258-4258 (fax)

*Attorneys for the Wisconsin Commissioner  
of Insurance, as Court-Appointed  
Rehabilitator of the Segregated Account of  
Ambac Assurance Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE SERVICING MOTION IS NOT “INDEPENDENT” FROM THE REHABILITATION; NOR DOES IT INVOLVE A “NEW AND DIFFERENT” PARTY ..... 3

    A. The Servicing Motion is Not an Independent Controversy ..... 3

        1. Servicing is an Integral Aspect of the Rehabilitation ..... 3

        2. OneWest Fails to Distinguish the Servicing Motion from the Rehabilitation Generally ..... 5

        3. Precedent Undermines OneWest’s Assertion of an Independent Controversy..... 6

    B. OneWest is Not a “New and Different Party” to the Rehabilitation..... 8

    C. OneWest Cannot Justify Its Removal Without Deutsche’s Consent ..... 11

        1. Deutsche’s Interest in the Servicing Motion is Not Nominal ..... 12

        2. Deutsche’s Failure to Take a Position on the Servicing Motion is Not Relevant, Because OneWest Removed Before Deutsche Was Obligated to Respond..... 14

II. REMAND IS REQUIRED UNDER THE MCCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT ..... 16

    A. OneWest Mischaracterizes the Commissioner’s Position Regarding the Impact of McCarran-Ferguson Upon Federal Jurisdiction ..... 16

    B. OneWest’s Various Theories of Removability Are Not Supportable..... 17

        1. There Are No Separate Categories of “Core” and “Non-Core” Motions in a Rehabilitation Proceeding, and Any Such Distinction Would Have No Bearing on the McCarran-Ferguson Analysis ..... 18

        2. Reverse Preemption Under McCarran-Ferguson Does Not Depend Upon the Existence of “True Exigencies” ..... 21

        3. The Legislature’s Grant of Flexibility to the Commissioner and the State Rehabilitation Court in Administering the Rehabilitation Makes Reverse-Preemption More Appropriate, Not Less ..... 22

C.	This Court Should Refuse OneWest’s Implicit Request to Reverse the Rationale of the IRS Remand Order .....	25
III.	<i>BURFORD</i> ABSTENTION IS APPROPRIATE.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Amwest Surety Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D. Neb. 2002).....	20, 24
<i>Autry v. Nw. Premium Servs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Corcoran v. Ardra Ins. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Corcoran v. Universal Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	23, 25
<i>Covington v. Sun Life of Canada (U.S.) Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. C-2-00-069, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20902 (S.D. Ohio May 17, 2000).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Doe v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 908 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp. v. Quinn</i> , 419 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1969) .....	6
<i>Florida Dept. of Ins. v. Chase Bank of Tex. Nat'l Assoc.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (N.D. Fla. 2002).....	7
<i>GE Betz, Inc. v. Zee Co.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 12-3746, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 9047 (7th Cir. May 3, 2013).....	6
<i>Grode v. Mut. Fire, Marine and Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Gross v. Weingarten</i> , 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Hess v. Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 373 (N.D. Ill. 1981) .....	11
<i>Hudson v. Supreme Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-795, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58280 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2007) .....	20, 24

<i>McRaith v. Am. Re-Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-C-4027, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14021 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2010) .....	27
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Board of Directors of Wis. Ins. Sec. Fund</i> , 572 F. Supp. 460 (W.D. Wis. 1983) .....	28
<i>NAACP v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	12
<i>Matter of the Rehabilitation of Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 743 (W.D. Wis. 2011) .....	1, 20, 25
<i>Robertson v. Franco</i> , No. 10-cv-1663-TWP-MJD, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56406 (S.D. Ind. May 25, 2011) .....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Selfix, Inc. v. Bisk</i> , 867 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....	12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Ernst &amp; Young, L.L.P.</i> , 958 N.E.2d 1203 (Ohio 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. v. Good</i> , 689 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>U.S. Fin. Corp. v. Warfield</i> , 839 F. Supp. 684 (D. Ariz. 1993) .....	20
<i>In re U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) (the “McCarran-Ferguson Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A).....	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	30

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 645.32 cmt. ....2  
Wis. Stat. § 645.04.....23, 24  
Wis. Stat. § 645.05 ..... *passim*  
Wis. Stat. § 645.33(2) .....29

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 12-14
